

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REP. STEVE
CARRA AND 320 STATE LEGISLATORS FROM
35 STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Matthew E. Gronda
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Philip L. Ellison
P.O. Box 70
Saint Charles, Michigan 48655
Telephone: 989-249-0350
Email: matt@matthewgronda.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	2
I. Under this Court’s <i>stare decisis</i> analysis, <i>Roe</i> should be overturned.....	3
A. <i>Roe</i> is egregiously wrong.....	4
B. Negative jurisprudential and real-world consequences compel this Court to overturn <i>Roe</i>	6
<i>i.</i> <i>Roe as interpreted by Casey has proven</i> <i>unworkable</i>	6
<i>ii.</i> <i>Roe and its progeny have politicized</i> <i>this Court by forcing it to engage in</i> <i>high-stakes constitutional litigation</i>	12
<i>iii.</i> <i>Roe and its progeny have undermined</i> <i>the Constitution’s structure</i>	17
C. Overturning <i>Roe</i> will not inordinately upset reliance interests.	19
II. Upon overturning <i>Roe</i> and its progeny, this Court should assess state laws regulating abortion under the rational basis standard.	20
Conclusion	23
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Med. Ass’n v. Cochran</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1368 (2021)	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	16
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	15
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	7,9,15
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005) ...	9
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890)	21
<i>Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952)	15
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920)	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	22
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	22
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	8-9,20,22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	22

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	14
<i>Hutchinson Ice Cream Co. v. Iowa</i> , 242 U.S. 153 (1916)	21
<i>Jackson Whole Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	16
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	8,10
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cran. 137 (1803)	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	17
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921)	22
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	7,12
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	23
<i>Nat’l Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2006)	9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827)	22

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	3,6-7,12
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2018)	10-11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’ner of Ind. Dep’t of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	5
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	6-7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	8-9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5,21,22,23
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	5
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	21

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)*passim*

Williams v. Zbaraz, 448 U.S. 358 (1980)15

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985)5

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X4,17,21

U.S. Const. amend. XIV15,21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 817

Arkansas Human Heartbeat Protection Act, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1301 to 1307 (2013) 13-14

Title XIX of the Social Security Act15

Other Authorities

Brief for *Amicus Curiae* Illinois Right to Life in Support of Petitioners, *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization*, No. 19-1392 (U.S. Jul. 30, 2020)6

The Federalist No. 11 17-18

The Federalist No. 1417

The Federalist No. 3921

The Federalist No. 4521

The Federalist No. 5117

Kaia Hubbard, *A Guide to Abortion Laws by State*, U.S. News (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://www.>

usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/a-guide-to-abortion-laws-by-state	14
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Child Under State Law</i> , 6 U. St. Thomas J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 141 (2011)	5
Joseph Story, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> §§ 1900-01	21
